

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex*
rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,
Plaintiff,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES,
LLC; PHYSICIAN PARTNERS, LLC;
PHYSICIAN PARTNERS SPECIALTY
SERVICES, LLC; SUN LABS USA,
INC.; ANION TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC; ANTHEM, INC.; FREEDOM
HEALTH, INC.; OPTIMUM
HEALTHCARE, INC.; and
SIDDHARTHA PAGIDIPATI,
Defendants.

Civil Action No.
8:19-cv-01236-KKM-SPF

**SUPPLEMENTAL *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
OR TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

J. Carter Andersen
Harold Douglas Holder III
Bush Ross, P.A.
1801 North Highland Ave.
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 204-6405
Facsimile: (813) 223-9620
candersen@bushross.com
hholder@bushross.com

Steven A. Engel
Michael H. McGinley
Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3369
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333
steven.engel@dechert.com
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

May 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Scattered History of <i>Qui Tam</i> Cannot Excuse a Present Constitutional Violation.	2
A. <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation Violates Article II’s Text	5
B. Congress Did Not Consider the Constitutionality of <i>Qui Tam</i>	8
C. Even if the First Congress Had Considered the Constitutionality of <i>Qui Tam</i> , It Came Nowhere Close to Settling the Question.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Aiken County,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7

Baldwin v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)4

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....6

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)6

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)4

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)6

Hayburn’s Case,
2 U.S. (2 Dal.) 409 (1792)3

United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.,
887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018).....7

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)3

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983) 2, 5, 13

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)4

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 1, 4, 8, 9

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)3

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023) 13

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 6

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
196 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) 10

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn,
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 14

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 7

United States v. McNinch,
356 U.S. 595 (1958) 14

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 12

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 2, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 6

Statutes

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112 12

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145 8

Act of Feb. 25, 1791, 1 Stat. 191 8

Act of July 14, 1798, 1 Stat. 597 3

Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131 8

Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29..... 8, 9, 11

Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 1019

Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 2158

Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124.....8

Act of Sept. 1, 1789, 1 Stat. 558

Act of Sept. 2, 1789, 1 Stat. 658

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *America’s Constitution: A Biography* (2005).....7

William Baude, *Constitutional Liquidation*, 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019) 4, 13

Randy Beck, *Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235 (2018)..... 9, 10, 11

J. Randy Beck, *The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation*, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000)..... 14

James T. Blanch, *The Constitutionality of the False Claims Act’s Qui Tam Provision*, 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 701 (1993)6

Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, *The President’s Power to Execute the Laws*, 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994)3

Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)..... *passim*

Alexander Hamilton, Report of the Secretary of the Treasury (Apr. 23, 1790), in *The Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States, March 4, 1789–March 3, 1791*, at 456 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al., eds. 2019)..... 11

James B. Helmer, Jr., *False Claims Act: Incentivizing Integrity for 150 Years for Rogues, Privateers, Parasites and Patriots*, 81 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1261 (2013)..... 14

Harold J. Krent, *Executive Control over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History*, 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989) 12

Thomas R. Lee, *The Standing of Qui Tam Relators Under the False Claims Act*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 543 (1990)8

Letter from Epes Sargent to Benjamin Goodhue (May 26, 1789), in *The Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States, March 4, 1789–March 3, 1791*, at 631 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al., eds. 2019) 10

Letter from James Madison to President Monroe (Dec. 27, 1817), in 3 *Letters and Other Writings of James Madison* 54 (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1865) 13

Letter from James Madison to Spencer Roane (May 6, 1821), in 3 *Letters and Other Writings of James Madison* 217 (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1865)5

Letter from James Sullivan to Elbridge Gerry (July 25, 1789), in *The Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States, March 4, 1789–March 3, 1791*, at 1133 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al., eds. 2019) 11

Letter from James Sullivan to Elbridge Gerry (June 23, 1789), in *The Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States, March 4, 1789–March 3, 1791*, at 843 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al., eds. 2019) 11

Paul E. McGreal & DeeDee Baba, *Applying Coase to Qui Tam Actions Against the States*, 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 87 (2001)..... 14

Saikrishna Prakash, *The Chief Prosecutor*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1701 (2005)..... 7, 12

Leonard D. White, *The Federalists* (1956)..... 14

Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, *Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004) 12, 14
